
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 2023-000618-CA-01
SECTION: CA25
JUDGE: Valerie R. Manno Schurr

Anthony F. DeFillipo

Plaintiff(s)

vs.

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH

Defendant(s)
____________________________/

AGREED ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPLY WITH 
RESOLUTION 2023-153 AND ATTEND CITY COMMISSION MEETINGS AS 

REQUIRED

This matter having come before the Court on Plaintiff’s Unopposed Motion to Compel City 
Commissioners to Comply with Resolution 2022-153.

 Upon due consideration, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED as follows:

THIS MOTION IS GRANTED.

1.         This Court Orders and Directs all Members of the City of North Miami Beach 
Commission to attend City Commission Meetings in compliance with Resolution 2022-153;

            2.         Further, no Commissioner shall be required to participate and vote on any item if 
recusal is required by Florida or Local Law.
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DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 4th day of April, 
2023.

2023-000618-CA-01 04-04-2023 9:57 PM
Hon. Valerie R. Manno Schurr

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed

No Further Judicial Action Required on THIS MOTION

CLERK TO RECLOSE CASE IF POST JUDGMENT

Electronically Served:
Andrise Bernard, andrise.bernard@citynmb.com
Benedict P Kuehne, Ben.Kuehne@KuehneLaw.com
Benedict P Kuehne, EFiling@KuehneLaw.com
Benedict P Kuehne, IAedo@KuehneLaw.com
Benedict P. Kuehne, ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
Benedict P. Kuehne, efiling@kuehnelaw.com
Carla C Benedi, cbenedi@hsmpa.com
David P Reiner II, eservice@reinerslaw.com
David P Reiner II, efile@reinerslaw.com
David P. Reiner, dpr@reinerslaw.com
David P. Reiner, eservice@reinerslaw.com
Jennifer L James, jjames@algpl.com
Jennifer L James, jerry@algpl.com
Jennifer L James, filings@algpl.com
Jordan Richardson, jrichardson@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, lsuarez@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, filings@hsmpa.com
Luis Eduardo Suarez, bvelazquez@hsmpa.com
Mark J Heise, mheise@hsmpa.com
Mark J Heise, filings@hsmpa.com
Mark St. Vil, Mark@stvilfirm.com
Michael A Pizzi Jr, mpizzi@pizzilaw.com
Michael A Pizzi Jr, pizzidocs@outlook.com
Michael A Pizzi Jr, randapizzilaw@outlook.com
Thomas S. Ward, tward@hsmpa.com
Thomas S. Ward, filings@hsmpa.com
Thomas S. Ward, cbenedi@hsmpa.com
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Physically Served:
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